zone or cross-border deliveries are made from such countries. Risks within the meaning of

IFRS 7 arise from financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the

functional currency and that are of a monetary nature; exchange rate differences arising from

the translation of financial statements into the Group currency are not included.

37/60

IFRS 7 requires a currency sensitivity analysis showing the effects of hypothetical changes in

relevant risk variables on earnings and shareholders’ equity. Foreign currency sensitivity is

calculated for primary monetary financial instruments (cash and cash equivalents, trade

receivables and payables, other assets and other liabilities) by simulating a 10% increase or

decrease in the value of all foreign currencies against the functional currency.

The simulated appreciation or devaluation of the relevant currencies would have impacted

the financial statements as of 31 March 2015 as follows:

Currency risk

The following table presents the impact from changes in foreign currency exchange rates on

the group’s net profit for all material foreign currencies.

2015/03/31
USD AUD CAD GBP

Sensitivity analysis - Total Profit impact in k EUR
Exchange rate + 10% -412 -716 2,549 -133
Exchange rate - 10% 503 875 -3,273 163

2014/03/31 USD AUD CAD GBP

Sensitivity analysis - Total Profit impact in k EUR
Exchange rate + 10% 2,492 845 1,189 520
Exchange rate - 10% -3,660 -1,376 -1,769 -636

A change in foreign currency exchange rates would have no impact on the group’s net profit

for financial instruments designated as hedges. The following table presents the impact on

the group’s equity / other comprehensive income from changes in the fair value of derivative

financial instruments.

2015/03/31 Fair value of derivative financial instruments
designated as cash flow hedges

Sensitivity analysis - Total Impact on equity in k EUR
Exchange rate + 10% 2,674
Exchange rate - 10% -3,268

2014/03/31 Fair value of derivative financial instruments
designated as cash flow hedges

Sensitivity analysis - Total Impact on equity in k EUR
Exchange rate + 10% 6,599
Exchange rate - 10% -2,925

At Senvion SE, exchange rate risk primarily arises from operating activities when contracts

are concluded in a currency other than the EUR. The primary risks are in connection with

foreign currencies presented in the table above. The treasury department centrally identifies

and monitors potential exchange rate risks from transactions and payments in foreign

38/60

currency. Regarding transactions in foreign currency, subsidiaries and other departments

report directly to the treasury department. The group hedges individual transactions and

payments in foreign currency against potential risks from a change in exchange rates. Cash

[…]

in the fair value of hedging instruments used in cash flow hedging.

The following table shows when the book values of the derivatives used for cash flow

hedging are expected to be recognized in profit or loss:

Occurence and recognistion
in profit an loss Carrying

amount
up to 1

year
between
1 and 5
years

more than
5 years

 k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR
2015/03/31
Forward exchange contracts
Assets 0 0 0 0
Liabilities 1,153 1,153 0 0
Currency swaps
Assets 0 0 0 0
Liabilities 50 50 0 0
2014/03/31
Forward exchange contracts
Assets 2,313 1,611 702 0
Liabilities 0 0 0 0

42/60

7.3 Information on the significance of financial instruments for the
consolidated financial statements

Based on the relevant consolidated statement of financial position items, the relationships

between the classification of financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 7 and the

carrying amounts of the financial instruments including Liquid funds not allocated to any

IAS 39 category are shown in the following tables:

Category*

2015/03/31 2014/03/31

  Carrying
amount Fair value Carrying

amount Fair value

  k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR
Liquid funds n.a. 301,375 301,375 269,924 269,924
Gross amount due from
customers for contract
work as an asset

L+R 311,161 311,161 362,133 362,133

Trade accounts receivable L+R 178,008 178,008 155,490 155,490
Loans granted L+R 2,752 2,905 13,231 13,278
Other financial assets -
miscellaneous L+R 567 567 138 138

Other financial assets - loans L+R 1,667 1,667 1,739 1,739
Other financial investments L+R 66 66 66 66
Receivables from related
parties L+R 32,009 32,009 23,575 23,575

Total L+R L+R 827,605 - 826,296 -
Other financial assets -
financial derivatives
held for trading

HfT 0 0 5,229 5,229

Other financial assets -
financial derivatives
classified as hedge
instruments

n.a. 0 0 2,313 2,313

* L+R: loans and receivables
  HfT: held for trading

Liquid funds, gross amount due from customers for contract work as an asset, trade

accounts receivable, receivables from related parties and other financial assets generally

have a term of 12 months or less, meaning that their carrying amounts on the reporting date

correspond closely to their fair values.

The fair values of non-current receivables correspond to the present value of the payments

associated with these assets, taking into account the current parameters reflecting changes

in conditions and expectations due to market- and partner-related developments.

43/60

Financial liabilities are shown in the following table:

  Category*

2015/03/31 2014/03/31
Carrying
amount Fair Value Carrying

amount Fair Value

k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR
Trade accounts payable OL 337,189 337,189 331,136 331,136
Liabilities to related parties OL 10,851 10,851 3,508 3,508
Long-term loans OL 14,346 14,346 21,889 22,127
Short-term loans and current
portion
of long-term loans

OL 7,568 7,568 8,305 8,395

Other non-current financial
liabilities OL 1,000 1,003 11,102 11,178

Other current financial
liabilities OL 21,186 21,186 23,869 18,459

Total OL OL 392,140 - 399,809 -
Other financial liabilities -
financial derivatives
held for trading

HFT 122 122 5,966 5,966

Other financial liabilities -
financial derivatives
classified as hedge
instruments

n.a. 1,203 1,203 0 0

* OL: other liabilities

The fair values of liabilities to banks and other financial liabilities mainly correspond to the

present values of the payments associated with the debts, taking into account the relevant

interest rate structure and the credit spread. This relates primarily to fixed-rate construction

financing for the construction projects in Bremerhaven, Osterrönfeld and the Portuguese

production companies.

Due to the short-term of trade accounts payable, liabilities to related parties and other

financial liabilities, it is assumed that their carrying amounts and fair values are identical.

The following table provides a breakdown of the fair value hierarchy of financial assets and

financial liabilities carried at fair value at the reporting date. This implies a differentiation

between instruments which fair values are directly observable on active markets (level 1),

which fair values are based on observable material input data (level 2) and which fair values

are based non-observable material input data (level 3):

2015/03/31 Carrying
amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR

Liabilities
Held for Trading (HfT) 122 0 122 0
Derivative financial instruments classified as
hedge instruments 1.203 0 1.203 0

Total liabilities 1.325 0 1.325 0

44/60

2014/03/31 Carrying
amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR
Assets carried at fair value
Held for Trading (HfT) 5,229 0 5,229 0
Derivative financial instruments classified as
hedge instruments 2,313 0 2,313 0

Total assets 7,542 0 7,542 0

Liabilities
Held for Trading (HfT) 5,966 0 5,966 0
Total liabilities 5,966 0 5,966 0

There have been no transfers between any level during the actual and previous period.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values of instruments

for which the fair value is disclosed and those which are recognised at fair value:

• Long-term receivables are evaluated by the group based on parameters such as

interest rates, specific country risk factors, individual creditworthiness of the customer

and the risk characteristics of the financed project (Level 3 measurement). Based on

this evaluation, allowances are taken into account for the expected losses of these